



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

HOMF II INVESTMENT CORP., )  
OBD PARTNERS, LLC, )  
BRETT JEFFERSON, )  
) C.A. No. 14, 2021  
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below: Court of Chancery  
) of the State of Delaware  
)  
JOAQUIN ALTENBERG, VERT )  
SOLAR FINANCE, LLC, ) C.A. No. 2017-0293-JTL  
)  
Defendants-Below, Appellees, )  
)  
and )  
)  
VERT SOLAR FUND I, LLC, )  
)  
Nominal Defendant-Below. )

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Sidney S. Liebesman (DE Bar No. 3702)  
E. Chaney Hall (DE Bar No. 5491)  
Kasey H. DeSantis (DE Bar No. 5882)  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
919 N. Market Street, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: 302.654.7444  
sliebesman@foxrothschild.com  
chall@foxrothschild.com  
kdesantis@foxrothschild.com

Dated: May 3, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	8
I. THE INVESTORS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR FOR ALTENBERG’S FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT.....	8
A. The Investors Provided Altenberg with Notice of a Claim For Fraud in the Inducement. ....	8
B. Altenberg Suffered No Prejudice.....	12
C. The Investors are Entitled to Relief Under Court of Chancery Rule 54(c). ....	15
1. The Circumstances Support the Application of Court of Chancery Rule 54(c).....	15
2. The Investors Did Not Waive Their Argument That the Opinion Conflicts with Court of Chancery Rule 54.....	16
II. THE INVESTORS PROVED THAT ALTENBERG DEFRAUDED THEM DURING THE OPERATION OF THE FUND.....	20
A. The Investors Proved Altenberg’s Fraud During the Operation of the Fund. ....	20
B. The Investors Established Scienter.....	22
C. The Investors Stated Claims for Equitable Fraud or Negligent Representation. ....	23
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL .....	25

I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OF FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATIONS TO ASSESS ALTENBERG’S CREDIBILITY. ....	25
A.	The Parol Evidence Rule Does Not Bar the Trial Court’s Consideration of the Disputed Evidence to Assess Altenberg’s Credibility. ....	26
1.	The Disputed Evidence Was Not Relied Upon for the Purpose of Varying or Contradicting the Terms of a Written Contract. ....	26
2.	Even if the Parol Evidence Rule Does Apply, Which It Does Not, the Disputed Evidence is Allowed Under the Fraud Exception. ....	30
B.	Altenberg Fails to Demonstrate That the Trial Court’s Assessment of Altenberg’s Credibility Was Clearly Erroneous. ....	31
C.	Even If the Parol Evidence Rule Prohibits Consideration of the Disputed Evidence to Assess Altenberg’s Credibility, Reversal of the Trial Court’s Findings on the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim is Not Warranted. ....	33
D.	Altenberg Waived His Right to Object to the Court’s Consideration of the Disputed Evidence. ....	34
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S AWARD OF DAMAGES WAS PROPER AND WITHIN ITS DISCRETION. ....	35
	Merits of the Argument .....	36
A.	Plaintiffs Proved Damages at Trial. ....	36
B.	It Was in the Trial Court’s Discretion to Consider Supplemental Briefing Concerning Plaintiff’s Damages. ....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , 2009 WL 707641 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009) .....	27
<i>Ameristar Casinos, Inc. v. Resorts Int’l Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1875631 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2010) .....	23
<i>Baize v. Vincent</i> , 149 A.3d 240 (Del. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	36
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010).....	16
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 WL 3289582 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006) .....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016).....	26, 32
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	32
<i>DRR, L.L.C. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Del. 1996) .....	23, 24
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	18
<i>Evans Prod. Co. v. W. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 920 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Wesley Coll., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 706833 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 23, 2000).....	8
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1138744 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2005) .....	35

<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012).....	25, 28
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	36
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000).....	35, 40
<i>James River-Pennington Inc. v. CRSS Cap., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1995) .....	28
<i>Manhattan Telecomm. Corp. v. Granite Telecomm., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6701588 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>Medicalgorithmics S.A. v. AMI Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4401038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2016).....	36, 41, 42
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs., Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	36, 40, 41
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del.1993).....	32
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	8, 10
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015).....	41
<i>Patel v. Shree Ji, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4046573 (Del. Com. Pl. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	30
<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005).....	25
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Est. of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018) .....	44, 45

<i>Ross Sys. Corp. v. Ross</i> , 1993 WL 49778 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 1993).....	45
<i>Scott-Douglas Corp. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 304 A.2d 309 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....	30
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015).....	26, 35
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	18
<i>Wolf v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 728831 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 1994) .....	23, 24
<i>Zebroski v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2156984 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2014).....	23, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Court of Chancery Rule 8.....	17, 18
Court of Chancery Rule 14.....	16, 17
Court of Chancery Rule 54.....	15, 16, 17, 18
